
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

May 9, 2003 

Ms. Gina Keenan 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region 
Milwaukee Service Center 
2300 N. Dr. ML King Drive 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 

Re: WORK PLAN ADDENDUM 
Badger Leasing Property 
9601 West Greenfield Avenue 
West Allis, Wisconsin 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7115/7377 

FID #241855460 ,C ~ ·--------7 
BRRTS #02-41-305222e-0051 ~ j_ l/ 5 

Dear Ms. Keenan: 

In compliance with NR 169.21 (2)(e), this letter has been prepared as an addendum 
to the '."!iscc!"!sl!"! Dep::!rtrnent 0f Neturel R':'s01_1rr.P.<::: {WnNR) r1rrroved Sigma 
Environmental Services, ,Inc. (Sigma) January 2001, work plan for subsurface 
investigation work and January 17, 2002, addendum work plan letter for the 
Badger Leasing Property. As outlined in the approved work plans, Sigma has 
implemented and completed the installation and sampling of test soil borings and 
groundwater monitoring wells at the above referenced site. A summary of site 
data including a map of the current site layout, proposed boring locations, 
groundwater flow direction, groundwater quality, and tables presenting soil and 
groundwater quality data generated to date are presented as Attachment 1. 

Based on a review of the site environmental data generated to date, Sigma 
recommends the following scope of work to further delineate the extent of 
chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts: 

o Conduct a site history evaluation (through City permits and Sanborn Map 
review) to determine the approximate location of historical dry cleaning 
equipment and activities within the site building. 

o The installation of four off-site groundwater monitoring wells to the north 
south and east of the site to assist in the delineation of identified 
petroleum and chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts in groundwater. The 
proposed locations are shown on the attached Figure 6. 1. ~c:'>- .~)'i'fl 
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o The advancement of a minimum two hand auger soil borings within the 
site building to further delineate the extent of chlorinated impacts to soil 
in potential source areas. The locations of the soil borings will be 
selected based on the findings of the site history evaluation. 

o The collection of two rounds of groundwater samples from the monitoring 
well network for laboratory analysis of EPA Method 8021 VOCs. 

o The preparation of a comprehensive site investigation report and remedial 
action plan, if appropriate. 

The scope of work and associated costs to complete the above referenced 
activities and adequately delineate the extent of identified impacts are anticipated 
to exceed the WDNR approved scope of work and cost by more than $3,000. 
Therefore, presented as an attachment to this letter for WDNR approval is a 
breakout of anticipated additional project costs. It is recommended due to the 
elevated concentration of detected compounds that the proposed activities be 
implemented as soon as possible. 

Upon your review of the attached information should you have any questions, 
please contact our office at (414) 768-7144. We will initiate the supplemental site 
investigation activities upon your authorization. 

RPcnPrtf11lh, c11hmittprf ··--.-----·-··, --··-·····----, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~~~-
Martin D. Nessman, P.G. 
Project Hydrogeologist 

Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Christine Vernon - Badger Leasing 

~~ 
Geosciences Group Leader 

Mr. Mark Treter - Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

SITE DATA 

l:\bdgrleas\7115\s6Iet.doc 



Table 1 
Soil Quality Results - Detections Only 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield Avenue 

West Alli:;, WI 
Borinq ID MW-4 MW-4 MW-5 MW-5 MVl-6 MW-6 II NR720 NR 746 NR 746 
Depth (feet bgs) Units 2-4 12-14 4-6 10-12 2-4 8-10 RCL Table 1 Table 2 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Benzene ua/kg <29 <31 129 181 <;:8 <31 5.5 8,500 1,100 
Ethyl benzene µq/kq <29 <31 1,150 3,610 <~'.8 <31 2,900 4,600 •• 
Toluene µq/kq <29 <31 54 650 <;'.8 <31 1 500 38,000 .. 
Xvlenes µq/kg <41 <44 982 11,700 <,.o <43 4,100 42,000 .. 
n-Butvlbenznene ua/ka <29 <31 245 <144 <:'.8 <31 .. .. .. 
sec-Butvlbenzene µq/kq <29 <31 72 <144 <:!8 <31 .. .. .. 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene µq/kq <29 1,380 <36 1,440 <:!8 4 790 .. •• .. 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ua/kq <29 36 <36 <144 <:!8 <31 .. .. .. 
lsooroovlbenzene ua/kq <29 <31 129 337 <:!8 <31 .. .. .. 
Naphthalene ua/kq <29 <31 2,580 3,010 <:!8 <31 .. 2,700 .. 
n-Propylbenzene ua/kq <29 <31 543 1,180 <:!8 <31 .. .. .. 
Tetrachloroethene ua/ka 5,570 122,000 <36 <144 1 · 4 24 500 .. .. .. 
Trichloroethene un/ka 81 1,000 <36 <144 <:!8 11,200 .. .. .. 
1,2,4-Trimethvlbenzene Im/ka <29 65 245 7,940 <:!8 <31 .. 83,000 .. 
1,3,5-Trimethvlbenzene ua/ka <29 <31 155 2,890 <:!8 <31 .. 11,000 .. 
Vinyl Chloride ua/kq <29 <31 <36 313 <:!8 52 .. .. .. 
KEY: Soil Samples collected on June 13, 2002 

µg/kg micrograms per kilogram .. No standard established 
BOLD Analyte detected above NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels 
NR 720 RCL Chapter NR 720 Generic Resudual Contaminant Limit 
NR 746 Table 1 Chapter NR 746 Table 1, Indicators of Residual Petroleum Products. 
NR 746 Table 2 Chapter NR 746 Table 2, Protection of Human Health from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soil. 
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Table 1 
Soil Quality Results - Detections Only 

Badger Lease & Auto !:iales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield Avenue 

West Allis, WI 
Borinq ID MW-7 MW-7 MW-8 MW-8 PZ-1 FZ-1 PZ-2 II NR 720 NK 746 
Depth (feet bgs) Units 2-4 12-14 4-6 10-12 2-4 rn-20 16-18 RCL Table 1 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Benzene ua/kg <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 5.5 8,500 
Ethylbenzene ua/kg <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 2,900 4,600 
Toluene ua/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 1,500 38,000 
Xylenes ug/ka <39 <42 <45 <44 <40 <40 <41 4,100 42,000 
n-Butvlbenznene 11n/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
sec-Butvlbenzene 11a/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ua/ka <28 214 <32 452 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ua/kq <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
lsooropylbenzene uo/kq <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 •• •• 
Naphthalene µq/kq <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 •:28 <29 .. 2,700 
n-Propylbenzene ua/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
Tetrachloroethene uo/ka <28 14,200 421 28,900 <29 :!62 <29 .. .. 
Trichloroethene ua/kq <28 1,010 <32 5,140 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
1 2,4-Trimethvlbenzene 11n/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 •• 83,000 
1 3,5-Trimethvlbenzene ua/ka <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. 11 000 
Vinvl Chloride ua/kq <28 <30 <32 <31 <29 <28 <29 .. .. 
KEY: Soil Samples collected on June 13, 2002 

µg/kg micrograms per kilogram .. No standard established 
BOLD Analyte detected above NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levols 

NR 720 RCL Chapter NR 720 Generic Resudual Contaminant Limit 
NR 746 Table 1 Chapter NR 746 Table 1, Indicators of Residual =>etroleum Products. 
NR 746 Table 2 Chaoter NR 746 Table 2, Protection of Human 1-ealth from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soil. 
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Table 1 
Soil Quality Results - Detections Only 

Badger Lease & Auto :;iales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield ~venue 

West Allis V. I 
BorinQ ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 8-3 

NR720 NR746 
Deoth /feet bas) 9 - 11 19 - 21 11 - 13 3-5 7- !I 9- 11 13-15 
Date Units 02/15/1996 02/15/1996 02/15/1996 02/16/1996 02/16/1996 02/15/1996 02/15/1996 

RCL Table 1 

Analyte 
GRO mQ/kQ 238 <6.3 450 <6.3 <6.:1 803 29.8 100 II .. 
Lead mQ/kQ <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 18.8 <4.!I <4.7 <4.9 50 II .. 
Volatile OrQanic Compounds 
Benzene µg/kg 591 7.8 1250 <26 1.1 197 52.7 5.5 8500 
Ethyl benzene µg/kg 4540 <3.7 12,000 <26 <5.!i 1320 28.1 2900 4600 
Toluene µg/kg 552 <7.3 2250 <26 <11 1040 135 1500 38000 
Xylenes µg/kg 19800 <3.7 43840 30 6.4!i 1378 158.1 4100 42000 
n-BuMbenznene 11n/ko 3750 <3.7 9340 <26 <5.!i 10200 451 .. .. 
sec-Butvlbenzene ua/ka <470 <3.7 <1200 <26 <5.!i 1580 62 .. .. 
tert-Butvlbenzene uo/ko <470 <3.7 <1200 <26 <5.!i 731 <24 .. .. 
1 2-Dichloroethane uatka <470 2.95 <1200 <26 <2.a <47 <24 4.9 600 
1 1-Dichloroethvlene ua/ko <470 8.98 <1200 <26 <2.:! <47 <24 .. .. 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene & µg!kg <470 3.9 <1200 <26 <2.:3 <47 <24 .. .. 
2 2-Dichloroorooane 
1 3-Dichloroorooane uo/ko <470 <1.9 <1200 <26 10;· <47 <24 .. .. 
lsooroovlbenzene ua/ka <470 <3.7 <1200 <26 <5.:i 1000 68.2 .. .. 
lsooroovl Ether uo/ko 1290 <3.7 3750 <26 <5 .. j 370 79.3 .. .. 
p-lsopropyltoluene µg/kg <470 <3.7 <1200 <26 <5.i 823 29.3 .. .. 
Naphthalene µg/kg 2650 <3.7 6770 <26 <5. j 837 70.1 .. 2700 
n-Proovlbenzene uo/ka 1940 <3.7 5220 <26 <5.5 3090 366 .. .. 
Tetrachloroethylene U0/kQ <470 4.13 <1200 <26 80.'3 <47 33.5 .. .. 
Trichloroethvlene 11n/ko <470 7.32 <1200 <26 3.83 <47 <24 .. .. 
1 2 4-Trimethvlbenzene 11n/ka 11400 <3.7 26300 <26 <5.5 2140 390 .. 83000 
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene uo/kQ 3310 <3.7 7580 <26 <5.5 3990 149 .. 11000 

KEY: 
mg/kg milligrams per kilogram .. No standard established 
Bold Analyte detected above NR 720 Residual Contaminant Level.; 

!Bold !Analyte detected above NR 746 Table 1 and 2 values 
NR 720 RCL Chapter NR 720 Generic Resudual Contaminar t Limit 
NR 746 Table 1 Chapter NR 746 Table 1, Indicators of Residual Petroleum Products. 
NR 746 Table 2 Chaoter NR 746 Table 2, Protection of Human Health from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soil. 
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Table 1 
Soil Quality Results - Detection:; Only 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield Avenuo 

West Allis WI 
Boring ID B-4 B-5 8-6 

NR720 NR 746 NR 746 
Deoth (feet bas) 5-7 17-19 3-5 13-15 3-!i 17-19 RCL Table 1 Table 2 
Date Units 02/15/1996 02/15/1996 02/16/1996 02/16/1996 02/16/1996 02/16/1996 
Analyte 

GRO ma/ka 752 9 40.4 <6.3 <6.3 <6.3 100 .. .. 
Lead ma/ka 12.3 <5.0 8.42 <4.7 12.7 <5.1 50 .. .. 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Benzene µg/kg <101,000 <1 <2.4 <0.80 <1.2 <0.9 5.5 8500 1100 
Ethyl benzene µg/kg <101,000 <4.9 27.3 <4.2 <E <4.3 2900 4600 .. 
Toluene µg/kg <101,000 <4.9 168 <8.4 <1.~ <8.6 1500 38000 .. 
Xylenes µg/kg <101,000 8.9 145.3 <4.2 <E· <4.3 4100 42000 .. 
n-Bu!ylbenznene 110/kq <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <E, <4.3 .. .. .. 
sec-Butvlbenzene 11n/ka <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <E, <4.3 .. .. .. 
tert-Butvlbenzene ua/kq <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <E, <4.3 .. .. .. 
1 2-Dichloroethane un/ka <101 000 7.74 <24 <2.1 <3.1 <2.2 4.9 600 540 
1 1-Dichloroethylene ua/kq <101,000 15.6 <24 <1.6 <2.5 <1.8 .. .. .. 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene & 

µg/kg <101,000 130 <24 <2.1 <3.1 <2.2 .. .. .. 
2 2-Dichloroorooane 
1 3-Dichloropropane ua/kq <101 000 <2.4 <24 <2.1 <3.1 <2.2 .. .. .. 
lsooroovlbenzene 11n/ka <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <(i <4.3 .. .. .. 
lsopropyl Ether ua/ka <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <(i <4.3 .. .. .. 
p-lsopropyltoluene µg/kg <101,000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <fl <4.3 .. .. .. 
Naphthalene µg/kg <101,000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <fl <4.3 .. 2700 .. 
n-Proovlbenzene ua/ka <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <fl <4.3 .. .. .. 
Tetrachloroethylene ua/ka 2,650,000 19.7 <24 5.01 8.1 <2.2 .. .. .. 
Trichloroethylene ua/ka <101,000 30 <24 <0.80 <1 2 <0.9 .. .. . . 
1 2,4-Trimethvlbenzene ua/ka <101 000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <Ii <4.3 .. 83000 .. 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ua/kq <101,000 <4.9 <24 <4.2 <Ii <4.3 .. 11000 .. 
KEY: 

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram .. No standard established 
BOLD Analyle detected above NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels 

!Bold IAnalyte detected above NR 746 Table 1 and 2 values 
NR 720 RCL Chapter NR 720 Generic Resudual Contaminant Limit 
NR 746 Table 1 Chapter NR 746 Table 1, Indicators of Residu, I Petroleum Products. 
NR 746 Table 2 Chapter NR 746 Table 2, Protection of Human Health from Direct Contact with Contaminated Soil. 

i:\bdgr1eas\7115\Analytical.xls\soilana96 Sigma Environmental S ?rvices, Inc. 

USEPA 
SSL 

For Inhalation• 

.. .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
1,300,000 . . .. .. .. .. .. 

35,000 
15,000 .. .. 

Page 2 of 2 
03/17/2003 



Table 
Drum Composite Soll Samples - Protocol B Results 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield Avenue 

WestAllis WI 
Samole ID Units II DC-1 DC-2 Acceotance Limits 
Mlscellaneous Analvsls 
IDH 8.0 7.9 2.0~oH~12.5 
Soecific Gravitv a/ml 2.31 2.36 no limit 
Total Solids % 84.7 83.0 no limit 
Free Liauids % 0 0 0% 
Flash Point •F >200 >200 ;;: 140° F 
Chlorine /Total Haloaensl % <0.01 <0.01 <1.0 
Reactive Sulfide mn/ka <49.5 <47.2 <200 
Phenol mall <100 <0.100 <2000 
Reactive Cvanide ma/ka <0.495 <0.472 200 
TOG motko 80000 72000 no limit 
Metals TCLP Extraction 
Arsenic ma/I 0.874 <0.050 <5.0 
Barium mn/1 0.523 0.41 <100.0 
Cadmium mall <0.00500 <0.00500 <1.0 
Chromium mall <0.0500 <0.0500 <5.0 
Coooer ma/I <0.0500 <0.0500 <100.0 
Lead mn/1 <0.0150 <0.0150 <5.0 
Mercurv mall <0.00100 <0.00100 <0.2 
Nickel ma/I <0.100 <0.100 <35.0 
Selenium ma/I <0.0750 <0.0750 <1.0 
Silver mo/I <0.050 <0.050 <5.0 
Zinc mo/I <0.100 <0.100 <200.0 
PCB's <50 mo/ka /Totall 
Aroclor 1016 mo/ka <0.039 <0.040 . 
Arocior 1221 ma/ka <0.039 <0.040 . 
Aroclor 1232 mo/ka <0.039 <0.040 . 
Arocior 1242 ma/ka <0.039 <0.040 . 
Aroclor 1248 ma/ka <0.039 <0.040 " 
Aroclor 1254 ma/ka <0,039 <0.040 " 
Arocior 1260 ma/ka <0.039 <0.040 . 
A•--•-- .. .,.~n --'··- .-n """' -" nAn . 
I\IV .... IVI 1"-VV II 111.,_.,,,u II -u.vvw -V,V""TV 

Volatile Organic Compounds • TCLP Extraction 
Benzene ma/I <0.050 <0.050 <0.5 
Carbon Tetrachloride ma/I <0.050 <0.050 <0.5 
Chlorobenzene moll <0.050 <0.050 <100.0 
Chloroform mo/I <0.050 <0.050 <6.0 
o-Cresol ma/I <0.100 <0.100 <200.0 
m-Cresol mn/1 <0.100 <0.100 <200.0 
o-Cresol mall <0.100 <0.100 <200.0 
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ma/I <0.100 <0.100 <7.5 
1 2-Dichloroethane ma/I <0.050 <0.050 <0.5 
1 1-Dichloroeth~lene ma/I <0.050 <0.050 <0.7 
2 4-Dinitrotoluene ma/I <0.100 <0.100 <0.13 
Hexachlorobenzene mall <0.100 <0.100 <0.13 
Hexachloro-1 3-butadiene mo/I <0.100 <0.100 <0.5 
Hexachloroethane mn/1 <0.100 <0.100 <3.0 
Methvt Ethvt Ketone mo/I <0.250 <0.250 <200.0 
Nitrobenzene mo/I <0.100 <0.100 <2.0 
Pentachloroohenol mn/1 <0.350 <0.350 <100.0 
Pvridine mall <0.100 <0.100 <5.0 
Tetrachloroethvtene mo/I 0.28 0.3 <0.7 
Trichloroeth\ lene mo/I <0.050 <0.050 <0,5 
2 4 5-Trichloroohenol mo/I <0.500 <0.500 <400.0 
2 4 6-Trichloroohenol ma/I <0.100 <0.100 <2.0 
Vinvi Chloride ma/I <0.050 <0.050 <0.2 
KEY: 

mg/I milligrams per liter .. No standard established 
Composite soil sample of auger spoils 

DC-1 from borings: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, 8-6 
andPZ-1. 

Composite soil sample of auger spoils 
DC-2 from borings: MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, and 

PZ-2. 



Table 1 
Groundwater Quality R"sults • Detections Only 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales, Inc. 
9601 W. Gree 11ield Avenue 

West/. llis. WI 

Sample Location l.r.N-4 I MW-5 I MW-6 l.r.N-7 i MW-8 I PZ-1 PZ-2 
Date I Units I 0112412002 10/11/2002 07/24/2002 1011112002 I 0112412002 1011112002 I 0112412002 1011112002 I 0112412002 1011112002 R 1011112002110111120021 
Volatile Organic Compounds 

Benzene µg/1 <10 <1.6 590 490 <40 <25 <4.0 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.10 <0.10 

Chloromethane µg/1 <25 B <4.0 45 B <25 <100 <62 15B <6.2 21 B <12 <0.25 <0.25 

cis-1,2-Dichloroelhylene µg/1 290 84 6,100 3,400 10,000 7,500 260 310 580 700 <0.25 <0.25 

trans-1,2-Dichloroelhylene µg/1 <25 <4.0 45 <25 <100 <62 12 18 34 30 <0.25 <0.25 

Ethylbenzene µg/1 <25 <4.0 1,600 1,600 <100 <62 <10 <6.2 <12 <12 <0.25 <0.25 

lsopropylbenzene un/1 <25 <4.0 45 50 <100 <62 <10 <6.2 <12 <12 <0.25 <0.25 
Methylene Chloride µg/1 140 L 5.9L 190 L 77L 580 L 110L 53 L 10L 69 L 22L <0.25 <0.25 
Naphthalene µg/1 45 <4.0 270 360 <100 <62 <10 <6.2 <12 <12 <0.25 <0.25 
n-Propylbenzene µg/1 <25 <4.0 120 120 <100 <62 <10 <6.2 <12 <12 <0.25 <0.25 
Tetrachloroethene µg/1 4,100 740 <25 <25 14,000 12,000 1,200 1,400 2,700 2,100 4.5 <0.25 
Toluene µg/1 <10 <1.6 850 710 <40 <25 <4.0 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.10 <0.10 
Trichloroethene µg/1 170 52 <25 <25 9,800 7,700 330 370 1,600 1,300 <0.25 <0.25 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/1 22 <1.6 1,000 1,000 <40 <25 <4.0 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.10 <0.10 
1,3,5-T rimethylbenzene µg/1 <10 <1.6 240 290 <40 <25 <4.0 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.10 <0.10 
Vinyl Chloride µg/1 <25 9.8 2,200 1,700 <100 190 <10.0 20 <12 20 <0.25 <0.25 
Xylene (total) µg/1 <25 <4.0 4,500 3,800 <100 <62 <10.0 <6.2 <12 <12 <0.25 <0.25 

Key: - = No Standard Established 
B = Blank is contaminated 
C = Standard outside of control fimits 
L = Common lab solvent and contaminant 

I Bold != concentration exceeds Chapter NR 140 ES 
Bold = concentration exceeds Chapter NR 140 PAL 
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fable 1 
Groundwater Qua lit, Results • Detections Only 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales, Inc. 
9601 W. Greenfield Avenue 

We;tAllis WI 
Sample Location MW-1 I MW-2 I 
Date I Units I 0310111995 07/03/1997 07/24/2002 1011112002 I 03/0111996 0i/03/1997 07/24/2002 1011112002 I 03/01/1996 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Benzene µg/1 635 890 440 430 <4000 660 380 310 <0.2 

Chloromethane µg/1 ND ND 31 B <12 ND ND <500 B <20 ND 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethylene µg/1 2,440 8,800 2,400 2,300 <10.000 6700 1,300 1,800 <0.5 

trans-1.2-Dichloroethylene µg/1 79.9 200 340 290 <10,000 37 <500 <20 <0.5 

Ethylbenzene µg/1 <100 290 430 590 <20000 680 1,500 1,300 <1.0 

lsooroovlbenzene .. nn <100 <38 14 16 <20000 22 <500 41 <1.0 
Methylene Chloride µg/1 ND ND 78L 30L ND ND 2,700 L 43L ND 

Naphthalene µg/1 <100 <100 20 64 <20000 180 <500 290 <1.0 

n-Propylbenzene µg/1 <100 >40 26 27 <20000 49 <500 110 <1.0 

Tetrachloroethene µg/1 2,750 600 290 65 222,000 1,900 94,000 3,600 <0.5 

Toluene µg/1 <200 176 100 120 <40000 160 <200 200 <2.0 

Trichloroethane µg/1 70.2 440 330 180 <4,000 240 <500 37 <0.2 

1.2.4-T rimethylbenzene µg/1 <100 <100 110 120 <20000 170 1,100 860 <1.0 

1,3,5-T rimethylbenzene µg/1 <100 <86 <5.0 <5.0 <20000 19 <200 130 <1.0 

Vinyl Chloride µg/1 500 760 1,200 1,200 <4,000 <0.45 660 440 <0.2 

Xylene (total) Ilg/I <100 228 190 260 <20000 507 1,800 1,500 <1.0 

Key: - = No Standard Established 
B = Blank is contaminated 
C = Standard outside of control r.mits 
L = Common tab solvent and contaminant 

~= concentration exceeds Chapter NR 140 ES 
Bold = concentration exceeds Chapter NR 140 PAL 

i:lciidata\bdgrts\7115\Analytical.xls Sigma Em ironmental Services, Inc. 

MW-3 I 
07/03/1997 07/24/2002 1011112002 I 

<0.21 <0.10 <0.10 

ND 0.78 C <0.25 

0.78 <0.25 <0.25 

0.78 <0.25 <0.25 

<0.68 <0.25 <0,25 

<0.38 <0.25 <0.25 
ND 0.37 L <0.25 

<1 <0.25 <0.25 

<0.4 <0.25 <0.25 

1.1 <0.25 <0.25 

<1.5 <0.10 <0,10 

<0.13 <0.25 <0.25 
<1 <0.10 <0,10 

<0.86 <0.10 <0,10 

<0.045 <0.25 <0.25 

<1.2 <0.25 <0.25 

NR 140 
ES 

5 
3 

70 

100 

700 .. 
5 

40 .. 
5 

1000 

5 

480 

480 

0.2 

10,000 

NR 140 
PAL 

0.5 

0.3 

7 

20 

140 .. 
0.5 

8 .. 
0.5 

200 

0.5 
96 

96 

0.02 

1,000 
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GRAPHIC SCALE EB= PIEZOMETER LOCATION 

0 • MONITORING WELL LOCATION 
e = SOIL BORING LOCATION 

15 30 60 -ot-,. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE 
-a-= UNOERGROUND GAS LINE 
-•-,. UNDERGROUND WATER LINE 

1, MAP BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY NORTH SHORE 
ENGINEERING ON (JULY 29, 2002), 

-ss-• UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE 
-s- = UNDERGROUND STORM SEWER LINE 2, UTILITIES AND SOIL BORING LOCATIONS WERE NOT 

INCLUDED IN SURVEY ANO ARE APPROXIMATE, ········"' UST AND PIPING LOCATION 

BADGER LEASING 
9601 W, GREENFIELD AVE,, WEST ALLIS, WI 

~SIGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVlCESrn~ 

DA TE: 8-1-02 DR, BY: TMM DR,# 7115-005 SCALE: 1" = 30' 

SITE PLAN MAP FIGURE 3 
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GRAPHIC SCALE 
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15 30 60 
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'r 

LEGEND 
(9 • PIEZOMETER LOCATION 
0 • MONITORING WELL LOCATION 
e • SOIL BORING LOCATION 

-01- • OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE 
-o- • UNDERGROUND GAS LINE 
-•- • UNDERGROUND WATER LINE 
-H- • UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE 
-s- • UNDERGROUND STORM SEWER LINE 

.......... •UST AND PIPING LOCATION 

1, MAP BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY NORTH SHORE 
ENGINEERING ON (JULY 29, 2002), 

- - - • GROUNDWATER CONTOUR LINE, CONTOUR 
INTERVAL • o,,, 

I I• STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL 17-24-021 
--+•GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION 2, UTILITIES AND SOIL BORING LOCATIONS WERE NOT 

INCLUDED IN SURVEY AND ARE APPROXIMATE, 

BADGER LEASING 
9601 W, GREENFIELD AVE,, WEST ALLIS, WI 

DATE: 8-8-02 I DR. BY: BES I DR,# 7115-006 

GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP 
C 7-24-02) 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES!~, 

SCALE: 1" = 30' 

FIGURE 4 
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GRAPHIC SCALE 
I 

15 30 60 

D 

LEGEND 
E9 • PIEZOMETER LOCATION 
0 • MONITORING WELL LOCATION 
e • SOIL BORING LOCATION 

-ca-• OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE 
-o- • UNDERGROUND GAS LINE 
-•- • UNDERGROUND WATER LINE 
-ss- • UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE 
-s- • UNDERGROUND STORM SEWER LINE 

.•........ •UST ANO PIPING LOCATION 

1, MAP BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY NORTH SHORE 
ENGINEERING ON <JULY 29, 2002), 

- - - • GROUNDWATER CONTOUR LINE, CONTOUR 
INTERVAL .. 1, O' 

c I• STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL 110-11-02) 

~•GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION 2, UTILITIES ANO SOIL BORING LOCATIONS WERE NOT 
INCLUDED IN SURVEY ANO ARE APPROXIMATE, 

BADGER LEASING 
9601 W, GREENFIELD AVE,, WEST ALLIS, WI 

DATE: 3-18-03 loR. BY:BEsloR.# 111s-008 

GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP 
C 10-11-02) 

[E]S.IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESIN~ 

SCALE: 1" = 30' 

FIGURE 5 



NOTES: 

MW-4 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B <10 <1.6 
T <10 <1.6 
E <25 <4.0 
X <25 <4.0 

PCE [4,100] C740J 
TCE Cl 70] C52J 

cis-1,2-DCE (2901 84 
trens-1,2-DCE (25 (4.0 

vc <25 [9.8] 

MW-I 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B [4401 [4301 
T 100 120 
E 430 590 
X 190 260 

PCE [2901 [651 
TCE [3301 C180l 

cis-1,2-DCE [2,400] [2,300] 
trens-1,2-DCE [340] [290] 

VC Cl 200) Ct 2001 

MW-3 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B <0.10 <0.10 
T (0.10 <0.10 
E <0.25 <0.25 
X <0.25 (0.25 

PCE <0.25 <0.25 
TCE <0.25 <0.25 

cis-1,2-DCE <0.25 <0.25 
trens-1,2-DCE (0.25 (0.25 

vc <0.25 (0.25 

PZ-2 
DATE 10-11-02 

B <0.10 
T <0.10 
E <0.25 
X <0.25 

PCE <0.25 
TCE <0.25 

ois-1,2-0CE <0.25 
trens-1,2-0CE (0.25 

vc <0.25 

MW-7 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B <4.0 <2.5 
T <4.0 <2.5 
E <10.0 <6.2 
X <10.0 <6.2 

PCE [1,200] [1,400] 
TCE [3301 [3701 

ois-1,2-DCE C260J [3101 
trens-1,2-DCE 12 18 

vc (10.0 <6.2 

1. MAP BASED ON A SURVEY PERFORMED BY NORTH SHORE 
ENGINEERING ON (JULY 29, 2002), 

2. UTILITIES AND SOIL BORING LOCATIONS WERE NOT 
INCLUDED IN SURVEY AND ARE APPROXIMATE, 

CONC. CURB --.,_~ , __ 

-i------------------- ------r----~-
coNc. CURB .. -~ i 

rs- s--s--s-,-@--s--~ ' 
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BUILDING 
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' I 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

0 15 30 60 

MW-5 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B [5901 [4901 
T 850 710 
E Cl,6001 Cl,6001 
X 4,500 3,800 

PCE <25 <25 
TCE <25 (25 

cis-1,2-DCE [6,100] [3,400] 
trens-1.2-DCE 45 (25 

vc [2 200] C1 700] 

PZ-1 
DATE 10-11-02 

B <0.10 
T <0.10 
E <0.25 
X <0.25 

PCE 4.5 
TCE <0.25 

ois-1,2-DCE <0.25 
trcns-1.2-DCE <0.25 

vc (0.25 

MW-2 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B C380J 310 
T <200 200 
E 1,500 1,300 
X 1,800 1,500 

PCE [94,0001 C3,600l 
TCE <500 C371 

ois-1,2-0CE [1,300] Cl,8001 
trens-1,2-DCE (500 <20 

vc [660) [440] 

MW-6 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B <40 C4'l0l 
: <40! 710 
E <100 1,600 
X <100 3,800 

PCE [14,000] <25 
TCE [9,800] <25 

ois-1,2-DCE [10,000) [3,4001 
trens-1,2-0CE <100 <25 

vc (100 C1 700] 

MW-8 
DATE 7-24-02 10-11-02 

B <5.0 <5.0 
T (5.0 <5.0 
E <12 <12 
X <12 <12 

PCE C2,700J [2,1001 
TCE Cl,6001 [1,300) 

ois-1,2-DCE C580J [700] 
trens-1,2-DCE 34 30 

vc <12 [20) 

ANALYTICAL KEY 
B = BENZENE 
T = TOLUENE 
E = ETHYLBENZENE 
X = TOTAL XYLENES 

PCE = TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TCE = TRICHLOROETHYLENE 

cls-1,2-0CE = cls-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
trans-1,2-0CE = trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 

VC = VINYL CHLORIDE 
[ ] = EXCEEDS NR 140 ES 

~~~ ~Q~r.~NTRATIONS EXPRESSED 
IN MICROGRAMS PER Lil~tt (u~/i; 

LEGEND 
(B = PIEZOMETER LOCATION 
0 = t.lJNITORING WELL LOCATION 
e = SOIL BORING LOCATION 

-11:- = OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LI NE 
-o- = UNDERGROUND GAS LINE 
-•- = UNDERGROUND WATER LINE 
-ss- • UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER LINE 
-s- = UNDERGROUND STORM SEWER LINE 

.•••..•••• •UST ANO PIPING LOCATIO. 

BADGER LEASING 
9601 W. GREENFIELD AVE., WEST ALLIS, WI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESJNC. 

DATE: 10-31-02 OR. BY:BEB OR.# 7115-007 SCALE: 1" = 30' 

GROUNDWATER QUALITY MAP FIGURE 6 

◄ 



, 03/20/2003 THU 13:29 FAX 
~001/001 

03/19/2003 10:27 4147687158 SIGMA ENVIRll'IMENrAL PAGE 01 

SIGMA ENVmONMENTAL SERVICES INC ... . 
REQUEST FOR cosr ESTIMATE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
Si9mo Ptoject 11 7115/737? Cost Estimate Required By 031.21{23 
Pruiect Manager Mllffi'. Negsman - Oatn Sllfflples Expec:ted___,... 04/15/03 
Phone No. {414)76~-7144 F<11! No, _.1414)768-7158 

NOTE: T!iE BELOW UNIT cos-rs WILL 81; HONOfiED FOR ONE 111 CALtNDAR YEAFI SiARTING ON THe OATE THE FIRST SAMPLE IS SUBM 

ALL BIOS Will FOLLOW FAX REQUESTS/RESPONSE WliH A SIGNED HARi;! COPY TO B& CONSIDERED. 

Analytlc;,I Soil 

Parimetet$ 
Number Total 

ReQveSbld 
Unit 

of Samples Cost Cost 

. . 
voe 2 tso.oo t. \tlO.J::)0 

. 
voe 

voe 

MeOH 
0111nk 

Turnaround Time (Working D~ys) ~ 

Cost for Sample Battles -
Cost for Shipping 

Cost for Chromatogrl!ms---=-­

Courier s·ervlee Provided Yes 

Courier Service Provider Gt.A-
(Attac:h Sheet with Procecfures/Directions) 

Cost for Courier Service 

Cost for Soil/Water Disposal 

SUBTOiAL SOIL ANALYSIS 

SUBTOTAL WATER ANALYSIS 

Wotsr 

NumMr of Number Total Unit Tatel AnalytJeal Oetl 

Samplas per 0f NtJmber Cost Cost Method u 
Sarnplin9 Sampling of 

Round Rounds S~mpl11.9 

1+ 2 .za $t:o.co \\1.\00.Dl) EPA 8021 

Trio Bl11nk 2 2 - - EPA aoi1 

Equip. Blan~ 2 2 ~ - EPA 8021 

Duplicate :z 2 i'.,6,lb $ 
\QD ,oo EPA 8021 

1, (Leboratoryl warrants and represents that all times while providin! 
services under this Agreement, it shall maintain in pleoe errots and 
omissions (professional liability) lnsurenco coverage of no less than 
$1,000,000 per claim; $1,000,000 annual aqqreqate and a dRrlur:tit,I 

IIU more tnan ~ I uu uuo er claim. The insuri:111ce covera a shall b~ , p g 
provided bye firm that has an A.M. Be:st rating of at least "A-", 

2. Laboratory shall notify (Consultant) immedfately if tho im;uronce 
coverage reciuired in paragrtiph 1 abov-, ls Interrupted, suspended, la~ 

or torminated for any reason. 

3. Lllboratory shalt indemnify Consultont or (Owner) for llll laborator\ 
costs determined to be ineligiblit for PECFA reimbursement by the PEI 
staff due to Laboratory's failure to maintain the in$uronca coverage 
required In paragraph 1 ~bove, 

~--"'fl'-----
Signatura 

10.0,00 

SUBTOTAL· OTHER (BOTTLES, ETC,J ___ - ________ _ 

SHIPPING CHARGES 

TOTAL PROJECT BID 

Signature 
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Budgetary Cost Estimate 

B•"""' I oasina q~n, W r.r••nll•l" l!v• Wost !!Iii• V TASK1 TASK2 TASK3 TASK4 TASKS PROJECT 

Summary of work: TOTALS 
Task 1: Site History Documentation 

Project 
Task 2: Off-site Monitoring Well lnstallatlon and Off-site Monitoring Two Rounds of 

Task 3: Hand Auger Advancement 
Site History 

Well Installation and 
Hand Auger 

Groundwater 
Coordination, Data 

Documentation Advancement Analysis and 
Task 4: Two Rounds of Groundwater Sam piing Development Sampling 

Report Preparation 
Task 5: Project Coordination, Data Analysis and 

Report Preparation 

LABOR RATE Hrs Amount Hrs Amount Hrs Amount Hrs Amount Hrs Amount Hrs Amount 

Senior Project Manager $105.00 2 $210.00 2 $210.00 2 $210.00 4 $420.00 8 $840.00 18 $1,890.00 

Project Hydrogeologist $85.00 8 $680.00 8 $680.00 6 $510.00 8 $680.00 24 $2,040.00 54 $4,590.00 

Engineer/Scientist $65.00 16 $1,040.00 20 $1,300.00 20 $1,300.00 0 $0.00 60 $3,900.00 116 $7,540.00 

Field Tech $60.00 0 $0.00 8 $480.00 0 $0.00 20 $1,200.00 0 $0.00 28 $1,680.00 

Drafting $60,00 2 $120.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $60.00 8 $480.00 11 $660.00 

Clerical/Administrative $40.00 2 $80.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $40.00 6 $240.00 9 $360.00 

TOTAL LABOR 30 $2,130.00 38 $2,670.00 28 $2,020.00 34 $2,400.00 106 $7,500.00 236 $16,720.00 

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00 $5,018.00 ·$0.00 $710.00 $0.00 $5,728.00 

TOTAL LABORATORY $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES $15.00 $180.00 $165.00 $340.00 $0.00 $700.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $2,145.00 $7,868.00 $2,285~ $4,950~ $7,500.0( $24,748.00 

EXPENSE DETAILS TASK1 TASK2 TASK3 TASK4 TASKS PROJECT TOTALS 

Off-site Monitoring Two Rounds of 
Project 

Site History 
Well Installation and 

Hand Auger 
Groundwater 

Coordination, Data 
Documentation 

Development 
Advancement 

Sampling 
Analysis and 

Report Preparation 

SUBCONTRACTORS RATE Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Installation $1,926.00 0 $0.00 1 $1,926.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $1,926.00 

Professional Monitoring Well Survey $500.00 0 $0.00 1 $500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0,00 0 $0.00 1 $500.00 

Soil Disposal - Solid Waste Drums $52.00 0 $0.00 39 $2,028.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 39 $2,028.00 

Soil Disposal - Hazardous Waste Drums $188.00 0 $0.00 3 $564.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $564.00 

Groundwater Disposal - Per Drum $355.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $710.00 0 $0.00 2 $710.00 

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00 $5,018.00 $0.00 $710.00 $0.00 $5,728.00 

LABORATORY 
voe-son $50.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $100.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $100.00 

voe -Water $50.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 30 $1,500.00 0 $0.00 30 $1,500.00 

TOTAL LABORATORY COSTS $0.00 $0.00 ·$100.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 

EXPEl'ISES .~ .. 
~ 

,• .. 
$450.00 GIS Registry 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 ~u.uu .. .. 

WDNRReview . $750.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 · ·$0,00 

Mileage $0.50 30 $15.00 60 $30.00 30 $15.00 60 $30.00 0 $0.00 180 $90.00 

Lodging $75.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0,00 

Meals $25.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

PIO $70.00 0 $0.00 1 $70.00 1 $70.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $140.00 

Water Level Ind $10.00 0 $0.00 2 $20.00 0 $0.00 2 $20.00 0 $0.00 4 $40.00 

Cpncrete Coring Machine $50.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $50.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $50.00 

pH meter $20.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $40.00 0 $0.00 2 $40.00 

Peristaltic Pump $50.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

DO Meter $25.00 0 $0.00 0 $0,00 0 $0.00 2 $50.00 0 $0.00 2 $50.00 

Bentonite Chips $12.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Disposable Ballers $15.00 0 $0.00 4 $60.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $60.00 

55 Gallon drum $30.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Redox Meter $25.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $50.00 0 $0.00 2 $50.00 

Rope $0,10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Asphalt Patch $10.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $30.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $30.00 

Ferrous Iron (Hach Kit) $5.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 30 $150,00 0 $0.00 30 $150.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES $15,00 $180.00 $165.00 $340.00 $0.00 $700.00 

l:\bdgrleas\7115\s6costest.XLS 



From:NORTH SHORE ENGINEERING 

IFAX 

TO: 

Phone 

Fax Phone 

262 241 5337 03/20/2003 08:13 #805 P.001 

I Date~ 2/J,2.l)z)3 
;, 

I Number of eages inotuding cover sheet r:!32 

North Shore Engineering, Inc. 
11433 N. Port Washington Rd. 
Mequon, WI 53092 

Phone (262) 241-9400 

Fax Phone (262) 241-5337 

r+' f 

I REMARKS: D Urgent □ For your review □ Reply ASAP □ Please Comment 

□ Original to Follow 

CONF/DENTIAI.ITY NOTICE: The infonnation in this facsimile transmission IS confidential. It may also be 
privileged work product or proprietary Jnfonnation. The information ts intended for the exclusive use of the 
addressee named above. If you are not the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, 
di~amlnatlon, distribution (other than the addressee named above), copying,_ or the taking of any action because 
of this information is strtct/y prohibited. ff you have received this infannation in error, please immediately notify us 
by telephone to arrange for retum of the documents. 



From:NORTH SHORE ENGINEERING 262 241 5337 03/20/2003 08:13 #805 P.002 

C3/19/2~63 15:26 4147687158 SIGMA ENVIRCJ-IMENTAL PAGE 1:11 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

220 East Ryan Ro■d 
0Bk Creek. WI 63164 

(414) 768-7144 
Fax: 1414) 788.7158 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE • PROPERTY SURVEY ANO IVIAP 

1. Sigma Project# 7115 & 7377 Co~ E15tlmat" Reciu,,ed by 3-21-03 

Projvct Manager Aimae Hennings _ 

2. Sita Nama B11dg•r L■■H and Auto 

Site Address 9801 Greenfield Avenue. Wnt Alns, WI 

Sit• Map or Drawing Attached X 

3. Raquest for Sarvlcas: 
Props")' Survay rafarenc■d ta Natlonal G•odatlc Datum (NR 716. 1 5) 

--2S... V•rticnl acculllCY of 0,01 ft. and horiz:ontal 110cursay of_ 1 ,0 ft. 
_JS_ Horiiontal location, aro to ba r0f1mmcr,td to tha Wi:io~m:iin St~t1;1 Plan■ 

Coordinate Sy~tom. 
_,2S_ S1.1rvay to ineJud9 &l&vatlon.s and location data referenced to USGS 

benchmark for soil borings and monitorfng w"lls (grouod aocl top of casing), 
utllltles, building locatlons and lmponant ianci ieai1.1rea ,~., ... a,., ..... :, .. .: 
drawing). ,. 

~ Provlda a 31/iz"' HD floppy complJtar disk with .DWll R13 or lass . . DGN or 
.OXF flllil format and__g_ hard copies of tha map by Within two w■•k• of 
completion of field work. 

4. Cost E,tlmat•: 

Mobilization/Demobilization 

l.llbar 11\chJdlng travel time: hours @ , /hour -- --
Survey Equipment Fee: 

Flat Rat• of $ __ or __ ho&Jt$ @ $ __ /'10ur llf n•t:1U1UJry) $ 

Per Diem: ___ nlghtls) @ $ __ /night (if nec;:g~.sary) 

5. 

f:\Jlllgm~\form11\11urv!ly, frm 



03/19/2003 22:26 4143471347 EMCS DESIGN GROUP 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

'IO: 

Aimee Hennings Pete Nielson 
COMl'Ar.Y: IJ.'l.TE, 

Sigma Environmental 20 March, 2003 
PAXNUMSER: TOTAL NO. 01' 1'.AGF.S INCLUDING COVER: 

(414) 768~7158 ... ., 
l'HONP. NUMllcR: E-M,'1L 

(414) 768-7144 nielson@emcsinc.com 
CC: 

Survey Estimate 

□ URO.li:NT X FOR R~vmw □ PLEASE COMMENT O PLEASE Rlil'L Y 

NO'l'ES/COMMF.:NTS: 

Aitnee, 

Thank you fot considering EMCS for this project. If you would like to select us, please 
sign wcl fax back the "Authorizatio~ to Proceed" fonn. If you have any questions, please 
call. We look fo.rwatd to workingwith you. 

Pete Nielson 

MIJ,WAUKER QF'FICE; 

205 \VF.ST HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 501, MlLWAUKilB, WI 532H 

PHONE; 414.347,1607 FAX1 4t4,347.134i 

}YAUSAU OFPJc.E.J. 
605 SOUTH 34,. 11 AVENUE, SUITE 34, Wl>\JSAU, \VI 54401 

'PHONE: 715,845,tO~t FAX1 715.845,1099 
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03/19/2003 22:26 4143471347 

EMCS Design Group 
205 W. Highland Avenue, Suite 501 
Milwaukee, WI S3203 
Telephone: (414) 347-1607 
Fax: (414) 347-1347 

Price Proposal 

Client: 

Project: 

Date: 

Aimee Hennings 
Sigma Environmental Services 
220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154 

Badger Lease and Auto 
9601 Greenfield Ave. 
West Allis, WI 
20 March 2003 

EMCS DESIGN GROUP 

Scope of Services: Survey Work: Monitoring Wells-Property Survey 

1) Horizontal and Vertical location of 4 Monitoring Wells. Horizontal datum will be State 
Plane coordinates - South Zone. Vertical datum will be NGVD '29 (Sea Level). 
Elevations to be taken at the top of PVC pipe a.nci at ground ::1uri"21uo c1.~ c4c}. ;.;.·.:H. 

2) EMCS to deliver a spreadsheet of coordinates and elevations. 

Schedule: Work scheduled to start by 15 May, 2003 - Deliverables within 1 week. 

Cost: Lump Sum = $550 

Authorization to proceed: 

Client 
Signature: 
Date: 

PAGE 02 



03/19/2003 22:26 4143471347 EMCS DESIGN GROUP 

This is a quote for the above-referenced 
items only, any extra work will be 
considered additional, 
and quoted separately. 48 hours 
advance notice Is required to schedule 
survey crew. 

Thank you for considering us for this project. 
Please call if you have any questions or would like to discuss anything further. 

U/vce/~ 
Pete Nielson 

PAGE 03 



FROM :SAI FAX NO, :4142572443 Mar. 19 2003 04:36PM P1 

03/19/2f.l0' l.Ei~ ?El t11tl7CCl71Ei'1 SIOMA ENVIRCH-ENTAL PAGE 01 

2. 

SIOMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 

220 Ent Rv•m Ro•d 
Oak Crnk, WI 53164 

(414) 168-7144 
Fax: (414) 768-7168 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE • PROPERTY SURVEY AND MAP 

Sigma ProJaot II 7116' §! 737!, Cost EatJmat-. Required by 3-21-03 

ProJ11tc:t Managar Aimee Hennfngt Anticlpatad Start Date S'~15•03 

Site Nnme BftdQftt' Lellft and Autu 

Site Addr•111 9601 Greenfleld Av1tnue, WHt Allis, W1 

, Site Map. or Drawing Att.ched X Sfta legal Oo•~riptlon Attached 

d 
ii 
j 
1· 
I 

'1 
I, 
II ., 

Ii 
II 
). 

. I, ,· 
I 

r 
! 
' 

l 

Raquest for Sorvfaoa: 
_ Prap•rtv Surv•v r•f.,.nced to Natlon•I Geodetic Datum (Nh 718.16) 
_JL. Venfcaf ftCl!:url'Jey of 0.01 ft. 1tmf horizor1tat accuracy of 1.0 ft. 
~ Harfzontal laootion• ar~ to be referenced to the WlsonnaJn State P1ano 

Cmudlnatn Syetem. 
....1L Sunray to Include elevations and location data rf!lferencfJd ta USGS 

benchmark for aoll barfngis and monitoring wen, f ground and top of aanlng). 
utifitiea. buifdlng lo~tJana and fmPQrn-nt land foaturea {HO attached 
drawing). 

X ... Provide a ~¼" MO fin!'!'~ ,,,.~~~"!'!' ~!~~ -;-:!!!-: -~'!'!~ !':~Z ~; :u .... , ,::;;:;i~ ur 
.OXF ffle f~rmat •nd_z_hard copfH of th• map by Wlthln two w••k• of 
compJetlon of ffafd work • 

Co•t E1tlmate: 

Mobili~atlon/OomoblDz•tf Pn 

Labor JncludJng 1r~v•I tlma: ~ hour• 0 • J.riS]hour 

Survey Equipment Ftt: 

Flat Rat• of $ or houra O $ /hmtr (ff noco .. ary) -- -
Pftr Diem: ___ niAht(•J • t __ /nfght (If neaft\lftl!lry) 

E1tlmatod Total Ca•t or Lump Sum 

Signature~ Date s.?-19-Q 3 

Print Nnm•. Fl'2..e J. s;;'b i ¼; \ ~ ~ \ 
Comp~ny €f4- th!x:1 ;bl~ £: ".sci Gn>;:f.. ~ 1 I ,..i C . 

Telophon• # .(arj~67-;;l.ol /;:Q. 

-'---
$ -==◄-
• z@-afJ 

Revl1ad 8/98 f:\sigma\forms\survoy, frm 



FILE No.966 031'21 '03 11:50 ID:ENCHEM FAX:9204698827 
SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL 

PAGE 2/ 2 
PAGE 0l 

03/19/2003 10:25 4147687158 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC '• . 
REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
Sigmo Project JI 711 ~/2377 ··- Cott Elitimete Ftequlred Bv 03/21103 
Project Manager Me~Nanmari -· Pate Sample$ Expected 04/15/03 

Pt\0r\,s No. 14141768-714.4 _ Ftuc No. (4141768-7158 

NOTE: THE BELOW UNIT COSTS Will BE HONORED FOR ONE (11 CALENDAR YEAR STAATING ON 'tHe OAT!: THE FIRST SAMPLE IS SU!=!MITTED, 
AU. BIOS WILL FOLL.OW FAX REQUESTS/RESPONSE WITH A SIGNEO HARO COPY TO 136 CONSIOERl:O, 

An;,l~ical Soil 
Par11mete1s 

Number Ul'lit 
Reque:1t11d 

Total 
of Sami:,le,s Con Co:it 

voe 2 ~t< 11 n 

voe 

voe 

M~OH f'Jlt,, .Y' 
Blank 

Turnaround Time (Working Days) _ 

Cost for Sample Bottles 

Cost tor Shipping -
- . -1..ost ror 1..nroma-rograms_ 

Courier Service Provided 

Courier Service Provider 
!Attach Sheet Wlth Procedures/Oirectfons) 

Cost for Courier Service _ 

Cost for Soll/Water Olspo:,al 

SUBTOTAL SOIL ANALYSIS 

SUBTOTAL WATER ANALYSIS 

Water 

Number of Numbcrr Toul lJnlt Total AMIYtieal Dertf:Ctlon 
Simples i:isr of Nvm~er Coat c,at Mamod limit 
~rnpling Samplln9 ot 
Round Rounds Samples 

14 2 29 S5 j'5L{D SPA B021 

Trip Blank 2 :z Ni ---
EPA .eo21 

Equip. !,tank .2 2 5'5 JI D EPA 8021 

Oupile1m1 z 2 5"5 /f O EPA 8021 

1 . (l.aboratory) warrants and represents that all times while providing 
servloes undef this Agreement, it shall maintain in place error:i tind 
omissions (professional liability) insurance coveraga cf no leas than 
si ,000,000 per olaim: $1,000,000 annual aggregate and a deduC'tlble of 
no rnore than $100,000 per claim, The insurance coverage shell be 
provided by a firm that has an A.M. Best rating of at least "A·w. 

2. 1-aboratory snail notlty (Consultant) lmmechen:ely ff the Insurance 
coverage required in paragraph 1 above Is interrupted, suspended, lapsed 
or terminated for any reason. 

3. l..aboratory shall indemnify Consultant or (Owner) for all laboratory 
cos-ts determined to ba ineligible for PECFA reimbursement by the PECFA 
staff due to Laboretory'a failure to maintain the insur21nc;e coverage 
required in paragraph 1 aboye. 

Signature 

I lo ,. • 1 
QUOTE# 

SUBTOTAL- OTHER (BOTTLES, ETC.) ___________ _ 

SHIPPING CHARGES 

TOTAL PROJECT BID .• 

Slgnarnre Title Compeny Data 

I 



MAR-19-2003 11:41 TestAmerica Watertown 920 261 8120 P.02 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENT AL SERVICES INC ,. . 
REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
SigfTI~ Froject II 7115/7377 ·--- CMt l:stimete R&Qu1rcd By 03121103 
Projec\ Mansgl!, Marty Nes,n:,~. •-- Date Samples E11pe~tod_ 04/15/0~ 
PnoM No. (414)768-7144 Fltx No. f414!768-71Se 
NOTE, THE 6EL0W UNIT COSTS Wll,L Bli HONORED FOR ONE (11 C~LEN0AR YEAR STARTING ON THE OATE THE FIRST SAMPLE rs SV6Ml'l'Teo. 

ALL ems WILL FOl.1.0W FA)( REQIJESTS/RESPONSi; WITl-4 A SIGN!:O HARO COPY TO BE CONSIDERED . 

. All11lv.tical S1>11 W:ttor 

Parameters 

Rea111n:t11ct 
Number Un,t 'Total Number or Numb&r To:el Unit Toti,I Analytical OoiGe~ion 

ol Sempl~s Co,i Cost Sample,: per of NufTlbef Coat CoM Method L1niit 
S;JmplinQ S.1rnplin51 of 

Rourid Aou11d, S:,mple...-i 

voe 2 go l<oO 14 2 ze 70 l<r~ EPA 8021 

voe Trio Bl:mk 2 2 0 EPA 8021 

voe EQuip, Blar,l: 2 ~ 3S 70 EPA l:?021 

MeOH Oupheilte 2 .:! 7o lY6 EPA S0'.11 
Blan!\ 

Turnaround Time (Working Daysi __ 1. !Laboratory) warrants and represents that all times while providing 
services under this Agreement, it shall maintail'\ In placo error:s and 

Cost for Sample Bottles omissions (profes$ional liability) insurance coverage of no loss than 

- S 1,000.000 per Claim; $1,000.000 anl'\ual aggregate and a deductible of 
l'\0 more than $100,000 per clairr,. The insurance coverage ,hall be 

Cost for Shi~ping _ provided by a firm that has an A.M. Bast rating of at least ''A•', 

(;ost fof (;hromatograrns ___ ~- Laooratory snaii no1iiy iCon:sui,.,mi i111111t1uie1t .. :y :: ... ~ ;;.~ ... ~:-::::: 
coverage required In paragraph 1 above is interrupted, !uspended. lapsed 

Courier Service Provided - or terminated for any reason. 

Courier Service Provider 3. Laboratory shall indemnify Consultant or (Ownerl for all laboratory 
· !Attach Sheec with Procedurel>!Oirectiol'\s) costs determined to be Ineligible fo, PECFA reimbursement by the PECFA 

s'taff du4 to Laboratory's failure to maintain the insurance cover~ge 
· Cost for Courlef Service _ required in paragraph 1 above. 

Cost for SoiltWater Oisposar Signature 

SUBTOTAL SOIL ANAL VSIS I (,6 QUOTE# 

SUBTOTAL WATER ANALYSIS 'Z..170 

SUBTOTAL. OTHER (BOTTLES. ETC,) 

SHIPPING CHARGES 

TOTAL PROJECT BID 2..336 -
. 

A!Jt( - 11!1/153 P~4-f\c I c~~l'\€((l~ 

f --- Company Date' -i 
Signature Tit e 

11,,,;,od 1/27:99 

TOTAL P.02 



FROM ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL PHONE NO. 8375906 Mar. 20 2003 10:47PM P1 

Si ma Environmental Services Inc. 
REO.UES'l' FOR COST \:BTIMATE • DRllLING SERVICES Pag& 1 of 2 

$1grna Project # 71 15/7377 
I 

roiect Manager Marty Ne,amem 

F'hc,m! # 414-768•7144 
! 
: 

Project Location: 9601 W. Oreenfl9td Av'},. 

Coat Estimate Required by: M",!'2h 21, :2003 

Anticipated Start Oete: April 1 5, 2003 

j1. Project Summary/ Condition!!!: 
I 
I 

Drill and inBtall four 2" PVC groundwa~er monhoring wel11 with a 1 O 
foot well screen to e depth of 14 'feet bg!l. wens to be drilled in 
street ROW's, traific control will be needed. 

2. Reaponelble 1or Utility Cleeirance: 

3. Wtrt.er Provided by: 

4. Electric Provided by: 

SlgM3 X 
OrUllng Contract-;-

Sms Owner 
Orllth,g Contrl!lctor 

Sita OwMr 
Orllnng Contractor 

5, Drilling Method: Geoprooo Hollow Stem Auger _X~-
Ait Hammer/Rotary _____ Mud Rotary 

1:t n,llllna S\Jrfece· Asphalt/Concr$te -· - . -

7; Sampling Interval: Continuous X 2lh ft, Other 

Explain: 

e·. ~timated Depth to Groundwet,r: 7.9 ft. 

.... 

9. Cost Estimate! Tt\18 i:,td form must be used. All coat~ musi be l,icluded in the lump sums or unit rotas 
for the tasks listed below. No exceptions or substitutions will be considered. 

Task Ounntity Unit Rl'.ltc Co!!t 

Mobilit~tion (include~ I Lump Sum $ I S-D, c:>c, 
1mppqn vehicle&) 

$oil Boring OriUing 5w /fef1t lo.co 1too1 S&o,oo 

Borehole AbatidonmBnt -e- Jfeet 4. c.,o /toot -e--
'Well lnstallatiori (lncludoG 5t.c /feet / (, oo /foot {.gflt,, ()0 
ell well $upplle!!) 

, w~n Protective Covers 
i+ 

r,t5901e_ech 200 .00 

i, ~IU&h Moun~ 
: ct Above Ground 

IOO~ ()0 
Decon/Steam Cleaning 

, 
Lump Sum 

55- Gallon Orumn 4- J[;,crn, Drum I DO ,oo 

Yisqueen /Roll11: /Rolls {VJ(¼ 

Traffic Control I /OD ,oo /60 _oo 

TOTAL COST $ I. 4.:t.lo, co 



FROM ON-~ITE ENVIRONMENTAL PHONE NO. 8375906 Mar. 20 2003 10:47PM P2 

~igma Prcject ii 7115/7377 Pa~a 2 of 2 

~EQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE - DRILLING SERVICES 
! (CONTINUEOJ 
I 

11 O. ConditloM: 
· 1, Drilling Controc,or werrl'lnb end reptMents that ell times while providing services under this 
: Agreemont, it shall mQintain gen~ral liability eoveraga lncludlng,· pollution lmpslrment llebilitv 
: covi!rege of no (ogs than $1,000,000 per claim; $1,000,000 annual aggregate and a deductible of 
i no more than 9100,000 per Claim. Tho Insurance coverage shatt bo provided by a firm that has .an 
I A.M. Beet rating ot at least "A-·. 
I 
I 
I 

I .!, Orilli!'l1:1. Contrector shell notify (ConauttantJ Immediately if the lnsur'ln0e oov~regi, n,quirod in 
pl,regraph 1 above is interrupted, suspended, lapt~d or t,rminoted fer any reason, 

3. Drilling Contractor shall indamnify Consultant or (Ownat) for all drllllng costs determlnod to bo 
ineligible for PECFA reimbursement by the PECFA :staff due to Contractor's falfure to rneintein the 
int1urance eoverege reoulred in peregrach 1 above. 

4. The sbov& unit costs WIii be honored for or,e 11 l calender year stertlng on the d11te ot the first 
moblll:z:.ition. 

S, All bids will follow fax requem/reeponsoa witl'I a signed t,ard copy of thi• farm to be considered, 

6. All drilling equipment will be deconn1mlMted before arrival on-8ite. 

Title 

Phone 

(?Y1 -s·rk 6'Uiruh,n~ SVCJ:J;e 
Compi,ny Deta 

f:\sigme\form&\drillmg, bid 1/99 

BSiL89Ltitt> 0l:0t €00~/6t/E0 



Har 20 03 08:41a HARK A. GARWICK 608 877 9771 p.2 

• 

- . -SI E • IS I 
REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE• DRILLING SERVICES Pa~ 1 of 2 

Sigma Projec1 If 7115/7377 Project Loc11tion: 9601 W, Greenfield Ave. 

Project Manager Marty Nessman ~ West AIiis. Wisconsin 

Phone II 414-768-7144 Cost E:stimate Required by: Merch 21. 2003 

Fax #'_114-768-7158 Anticipated Smrt Date: A12ril 15 1 2003 

1. Project Summary/ Conditions: Drill and install four r PVC groundwater monitoring wells with a 1 O 
foot well :screan to a depth of 14 feet bg:s. Wells to be drilled in 
streot ROW's, traffic control will be needed, 

2. Responsible for Utility Clearance: Sigma ..Z 
Drilling Contractor 

3. Water Provided by: Site Owner 
. Drilling Contractor X 

4, Electric Provided by: Site Owner ~ 
Orllllng Contractor 

5. Drilling Method: Geoprobe Hollow Stem Auger X 
Air Hammer/Rotery Mud Rotary 

6. Drilling Surface; Asphalt/Concrete 

1. ~amp1ing Interv11I: (.;onttnuous X :l'Q It. omer 

E>jpfain: 

8. Estimated Depth to Groundwater: 7-9 ft. 

9. Cost Estimate: This bid form must bG used. All costs must be Included in the lump sums or unit rates 
for the t11sks listed below. No excoptions or substitutions will be considered. 

Task 

Mobillzatlon (includes 
support vehicles) 

Soil Boring Drilling 

Borehole Abandonment 

Well Installation (Includes 
all well supplies) 

Well Protective Covers 
a Flush Mount 
CJ Above Ground 

Oecon/Steam Cleaning 

55· Gallon Drums 

Visqueen 

Traffic Control 

TOTAL COST 

f:\slgma\forms\drilling.bid 

E0 3911d 

Quantity 

I 
.'ifn /feet 

n /feet 

/feet 
~lo· 

4 
( 

l-1 
/Rolls 

' 
7111N3HNmlIAN3 Wl9IS 

, 
· Unit Rate Cost 

Lump Sum $ 
3.!}.S. -.o 

/ 3, 0

• /foot ,.:J..'8'. ~('> 

/foot 

13, 
c-o /foot 

7 0- '&. o.o 

/d-J,c-
/each 

SDD,- .. 

Lump Sum /',{),""' 

.3, S", "Wrum / '/0· G,C, 

/Rolls 

/.. '5 aatJ .... , 
$ :J 77 1 M 

1/99 

89'tl89ll:>tl1 sc:01 e:00i1G1te:0 



Har 20 03 08:41a HARK A. GARIJICK 608 8?? 9??1 p.3 

Sigma Project # ____ 7..;.1_1.;:::5..:..17.:...3;:::..;.7.:..7 ___ _ 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE - DRILLING SERVICES 
(CONTINUE□) 

10. Conditions: 

Page 2 of 2 

1 . Drilling Contractor warrants and represents that all times while providing services under this· 
Agreement, it shall maintain general liability coverage Including, pollution Impairment liability 
coverage of no less than $1,000,000 per claim: $1,000,000 annual aggregate and a deductible of 
no more than $100,000 per claim. The insurance coverage shall be provided by a firm that has an 
A. M. Best rating or at least •A-". 

2. Drilling Contractor 5hall notify (Consultant) immediately if the insurance coverage required In 
paragraph 1 ebove is interrupted, SI.ISpended, lapsed or terminated for any reason. 

3. Drilling Controctor shall Indemnify Consultont or (Owner) for all drilling costs determined to be 
ineligible for PECFA reimbursement by the PECFA staff due to Contractor's failure to maintain the 
insurance coverage required in pc,ri,greph 1 above. 

4. The above unit costs will be honored for one 11 l calendar year st an Ing on tho date of the first 
mobili:zetion. 

5. All bids will follow fa>< requests/responses with II signed hard copy of this form to be considered. 

6. All drilling equipment will be decontaminated before arrival on-site. 

S1gn1nure Title 

/J)D8 '~tl • ~ 77 Q 
Phone 

t:\sigrna\forms\drilling.bid 

t,0 39\1d 7':1lN3WNmlII\N3 \1W9IS B!i 1LB'3lt> It, 

1 /99 

gr:01 E00l/6I/E0 

·■-



MAR.19.2003 3:44PM BOART LONGYEAR 715 355 5715 NO.372 P.1 
I 

I 
Si ma Environmental Services, Inc .. 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE - ORIWNG SERVICES 
I 

Pt1gtt 1 of 2 

Sigma Project # 711 F3./7377 Project Location: 9601 W. Greenfield Ave, 

Project Manager 
I 

Marty Nessman We!lt Allis. Wisconsin 

Cost Estimate Required by: March 21, 2003 Phone# 414-768-7144 

Fax# 414-768-7158 J 
1 . Project Summary/ donditions: 

Antlclpatnd Start Da-..: April 15, 2003 I 
Drill and install four 2" PVC groundwater moniroring wells wirh a 10 
foot well screen to a depth of 14 feet bgs, Wells to be drilled In 
street ROW's, traffic control will be needed. 

Post-it• Fax Note 

6. Drilling Surf ace: A.sphalt/Concrete 

I 

7. Sampling Interval: Continuous X 
: --'-'--
' 

EX'nl~in: 

8. Estimated Depth to /Groundwater: 7.9 
I 

Sigma ~ 

Drilling Contractor 

Site Owner 
Drilling Contractor ~ 

Other 

ft. 

9. Cost Estimate: ihl~ bid 1orm must be used. All costs must be included il'I the lump sums or unit rates 
forJthe tasks listed below. No exceptions or substitutions will be considered.· 

Task : auantitY Unit Rate COS't 
I 

Mobilization (includes I Lump Sum $ l{uo 
support vehicles) I 

Soil Boring Drilling ~(,,, /feet /7.,. /foot (n7;2_ 
Borehole Abandoomen~ 0 /feet '-f /foot b 
Well Installation (lnclu~es ~Ip /feet /7- /foot 

~?;;)_ all well supplies) 

Well Protective Covers. 

'1 /&) /each f.aeeo ~ush Mount ' 
tJ Above Ground 0 /3.> I i 

I ;c;-o Decon/Steam Cleaning i Lump Sum 

55- Gallon Drums ' t./ Yu /Drum /{.er) 

Visqueen : D /Rolls JOU /Rolls 0 
' I 

I 

~s',.__ ;;J. 7, c;-Traffic Control 
I 

/J9R1 TOTAL COST l $ 
I 

f:\sigma\forrns\dritllng.~ld 1/99 

ll 

I 

' 

I 
l 

J I 

E0 39'itd 7\f~Il'IN3 'v'W9IS 85tLB9Lt,tt, L1:01 E00l/61/E0 



MAR.19.2003 3:44PM BOART LONGYEAR 715 355 5715 NO.372 P.2 

Sigma Project # _ _._7 ... 7,...8...,6 _____ _ 

, O. Cond1tlor,s: 

REQUEST FOR COST ESTIMATE- DRILLlNG SERVICES 
(CONTINUED) 

Pase 2 of 2 

1. Drilling Contractor warrants :ancl represents that all times 'While providing services under this 
Agreement, it dhall maintain general liabilitY coverage including, pollution impairment llabilitY 
coverage of nclless than $1,000,000 per claim; $1,000,000 annual aggregate and a deductible o 
no more thah ~100,000 per claim. The insurance coverage shall be provided by a firm that has a 
A.M. Best rati~g of at least "A-". 

2. Drilling Contractor shall notify (Consultant) immediately if T.he insurance coverage required in 
I 

paragraph 1 ub~ve is interrupted, suspended, lapsed or terminated for any reason. 

3. Drilling Contractor shall indemnify Consultant or' (Ownet) for all drilling costs determined to be 
ineligible for P~CFA reimbursement by the PECFA staff due to Contractor's failure to maintain the 
Insurance coverage required in paragraph 1 above, 

4. The above unit: costs will be honored for one (1) calendar year starting on the date of the first 
mobllization. 

5. All bids will fotiow fax req1Jests/responsel3 withe signed hard copy of this form to be considered. 
I 

6. All drilling equipment will be decontamiriated before arrival on-site. 

Signature (J - . Title 

() 
Phone 

f;\sigma\forms\drilling.bid 1 /99 

~0 39~d 7'1lN3W~XAN3 t'W9IS 8!i!l89LP1P Lr:01 S00l/6T/E0 



03/21/03 17:05 FAX 414 247 5110 SCHAUER & ASSOC -------------------

Fax Coversheet 
TO: Marty Nessman 

COMPANY: Sigma 

FAX NUMBER: 414-768-7158. 

FROM: Chris Duba 

DATE: 3/21/03 

~ONYX 

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDMDUAL OR ENTin" TO WHICH IT IS 
ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRJVILEGEO OR CONRDENTIAL. 

If the reeder of this message is net the Intended mdpient, or lhe employee or agent responsible lcr deliV'l!f'ing the messaga to Ille Intended 
recipient, you era nolified lhst any diSsemlnstlcn or ditb1bud011 of this communlcsticn is 51ficily prohibimd. rr you hove receivi!:d this 
communication in 81'1"0r, pl~a notify us lrnmedielely by telephone. and re tum tlie original ll'le$$!19B lo us by mall, Thank You. 

Number of 1otal Pages Including Cover: 2 

Special Comments/ Instructions: Following Is the bid you requested. If you have any 
questions please give me a call. 
Thanks Chris 

Supanor S)lccial Services, Inc. 
38013 West Elm Street, Milwa~1ke?e, W! 53209 
Tel: 414 247 5100 • Fa,c: 414 247 5110 
www.superspe.d;il.com 

VIVENDI 
Environment 

14J001 



SCHAUER & ASSOC 03/21/03 17:05 FAX 414 247 5110 
~3/2l/2003 11:16 4147687158 SIGMA ENVIRONMENiAL 

~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
S01L TRANSPORT A Tl ON AND LANDF'lLL DISPOSAL 

Sipla Project Reference#~ 
Projed Name: Badc;et ;kease 

Project Location: WC5t .Alli~, Wisconsin 
Estimate ~equired By: March 21. 2003 

I.ask # 2fUnits llni1 !Jnit Price 

Mobili2:atfonidemobilization (,Per ~ent) 1 Lump sSii~ 
sum 

Solid Waste Disposal (Subtitle D 39 
Drums 

·•. c,O 

Landfill) s 33. ---
Hazardous Waste Disposal (Subtitle C 3 Proms s / 7/J. oo 
Landfill) 

Other (describe): Qvc:r-pacldng of 11 Proms -a.E:~ $. ~-,·. 

Damaged 55 gal. Soil Drums (Solid 
Waste) 

~l..Oq.s~e. w\11 be c;~J,()v~dl -fur dhpis.;. I TOTAL BID COST 

141002 
PAGE 02 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Crook, WI 63154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768•7158 

Extended fdce 

5"~ ,--·g_{··· s o ... . ·:. 

s :/1l1.~87. ee 
$ .t S')8.@ 

s..27S-:~ 

s.::isro.g,g__ 

Date: 3/ JI fc;.3 

Please return to: 
Sigma :Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATTN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek. WI 53154 

Fax: (414) 768~7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s): Soil Analytical Summary Tables, WDNR "Contained-In Determination'' 

li\bdgrle.!\5\71 !S\dispQ;bid.doc * 



TO: 

FR: 

DATE: 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. 
Special Waste Service Center 
W124 N9355 Boundary Road 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

(262)253-8620 Ext.101 FAX(262)253-1322 
Toll Free l-888-964-4700 Ext. 101 

FAX# 

NUMBER OF PAGES ~ (including this cover sheet) 

COMMENTS: 

, '· 

IF YOU SHOULD HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, OR IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, 
PLEASE CONTACT US IMMEDIATLEY. THANK YOU. 



03/18/2003 lG:00 4147687158 SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL 

~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
SOJL TRANSPORTATION AND LANDFILL DISPOSAi, 

Sigma Project Reference# 7115 
Project Name: BadJ!_er Lease 

Project Location: West Allls, Wisconsin 
Estimate Required By: Mnrch 20, 2003 

Task # of Units Unit Unit Price 

Mobilization/demobi!i~tion (per event) 1 Lump 
$~ sum 

Solid Wa!ite Disposal (Subtitle P 39 Drums 

Landfill) $=,0,00 

Hazardous Waste Disposal (Subtitle C 
3 Drums $/2.5,0Q 

Landfill) 

Other (describe): Over-packing of 11 Drums s 90,QO. 
Damaged 55 gal. Soil Drums (Solid 
Waste) 

TOT AL BID COST 

PAGE 02 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, W1 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

E."{tended Price 

s l,oo,oo 

sl, 950,00 
I 

$ .6~:5 ,00 

$1._70 1 QO 

$ i /Jlo6,QD 

Company Name: 0c.,;..\<... l:::::½ ..... ~~;e ... ;~ o""' {d i~Co,.__s-;--.. 1 :C-c... • 

Signature::C~.:s.,._...ll;J Date: -:2,}gQ{~ 

Title: U.~ \ >s. \-e.,s,,. 

Please return to: 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATTN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek. Wl 53154 

Fa,": (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s): Soil Anal}tical Summary Tables, WDNR "Contained-In Detennination" 

Vlbdgrleas\7115'.disposbid.doc * 

182l-ES2-crn2 esE=so EO 02 Jew 



· '03/25/2001 12: 54 2627245479 MALLARD RIDGE PAGE 01 

Mallard Rldgg ROF 
W8479 Hwy 11 
Delavan, W1$COnsin 53115 
Phone: (282)724-3257 
Fax: (262)724-5479 

Keslml Hawk ROF 
1989 Oakes Road 
Racine, W,seonsin 63406 
Phone: (800)924-2388 
Fax: (262)884-7096 

Republic Services, Inc. 

Fax 
To: Martin Nessman From: Jodi Acheson 

Fax: (414)768-7158 Date: March 25, 2003 

Phone: PagH: 2 

Re: Drum Proposal CC: 

□ Urgent 0 forRaviaw □ Please Cammitrlt □ Please Rnply □ Pleasn Recycle 

•Comments: Following is the proposal for drums from Badger Lease. Thank you for the opportunity to quote on 
this project. Please feel free to call with any questions. 

Thanks. 



~03/25/2001 12:54 2627245479 
03/19/2003 09:13 414/b8/lb8 

MALLARD RIDGE 
:::..L~MA t:.NV .Lt(l..ll'll'lt:.1'111-\L 

t!!SIGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
SOIL TRANSPORTATJON ANJJ LANDFILL DISPOSAL 

Sigma Project Reference #.J..]J,j 
Pl"o,r:d ~•me: B!!!gsr Le.ase 

Project ;Location: Weest Allis, l}'.isc;onsln 
Esttmate R,q~ifcd By: M!!tc:b 20. 2003 

.ToM tJ. ofUnits !mi! :Unit frice 

Mobilization/demobitiz11tion ~ event) 1 Lump $ N/A 
sum 

Solid W1J~te Disposal (Subtitle D 39 
Drum, 

Landfill) s ZJ.00 

Ha2ardous Waste Disposal (Subtitle C 3 Drums $ 425.0Q 
Landfill) 

other (describi::): Over-packing of 11 Drums s 83.00 
Damaged 55 gal. Soil Pt'1,Ui'1.& (Solid · 
W~ste) 

TOTAL BID COST 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PAGE 02 
IM~ UL 

220 East Ryan Road 
oax Greek, w1 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

&~tS:!ld!e~ fric!s 

-
21847.00 

11275.00 

913.00 

$ 5,035.00 

CompanyName: Republic Serv;i.ces, Inc_ 

Signa.ture: ~...._• ~ Date: March 25, 2003 

Title: __ _,,Sc.-:p-=-e.,,._ci""a=-l=....:.W:.:::a:..:::s..::;t.:;;.e_C;;:.;o:::!n:::s:.::u~l:..:t.:::an::.t=---------

Please return to: 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
A1TN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Cteck, WI 53154 

'fax: (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s): Soil AmilyticaJ Suro:rnary Tables, WDNR ··contained-In Determination" 
Note: Number of units specif;i.ed in the bid is the minimum charge for drum disposal. 

If hazardous drums meet treatment standardsof 60 ppm a reduced charge of 
$275.00 per drum would apply. One hour of site time is provided, $85.00 per 
hour charge for time over one hour. Rates are valid for 60 days. 

l:\bdgrJ.,,,s\71 I 51dispt\sbid,doc * 



03/19/03 13:12 FAX 414 247 5110 SCHAUER & ASSOC 

Fax Coversheet 
TO: Marty Nessman 

COMPANY: Sigma 

FAX NUMBER: 414~768-7158 

FROM: Chris Duba 

DATE: 3/19/03 

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDMDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS 
ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL. 

If \Ile reader of this mesBSge t:, not ttie lnlended redpiant. or the employee or ~gent responsible lor dclfvering Iha message ta the Intended 
recl~ent, you are notified that any dissemlna~on or distribution of this communicaHon Is strlclly prohlblled. If you have received thi, 
communication in EIITOI', please noltfy us lmmedlately by telephone, end reb.Jm the or1glnal message to us by m~n. Thank You. 

Number of Total Pages Including Cover! 2 

Speclal Comments/ Instructions: Following is the bid you requested. If you have any 
questions please give me a call. 
Thanks Chris 

Superior Special Services, Inc. 
380'3 West Elm StreP.t, Milwaukee. WI 53:?09 
Tel: 414 247 5100 • f!ax: 414 .?47 5110 
www .superspacial.com 

VIVENDI 
Environment 

141001 



04/01/2003 15:36 4144229656 
03/19/2003 10:55 4147687158 

l%1S~GMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SEAVJCES 1NC. 

JENSEN ENVIROMENTAL 

SI~ ENIJIRCJHp,.£NTAL 

COST ESTJMATE FOR 
LISTED HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER DISPOSAL 

Sigma Projfft Refen:nce #J.lll 
Project Name: B■ dir;er Luu 

ProJect Location: Wept A.Hls1 WJ 
£st1mate Requlrtd By: Mars;b 21, 2QOJ 

Process: pry Clr11nln2 
lmp■cti'CI with:~ 

IHk. ;121: !.!mt~ 

Mobihntionidemobiliution 

Water Disposal ~ 
Other (describe):SS""~ 11- · ,J.,1~n, ... 

Please return to: 
Sipna Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATlN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI S3154 

1 

100 
z_ 

Unit !I.nil fr!~~ 

Lump 
sum 

$ 

Gallons $ 

:'c;>R..ft'l $ 2:9).,v 

TOTAL BID COST 

Fax.; (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-71.44 

Attachment(5): Groundwater Analytical Summary Tableis 

---------

PAGE 01 

PAGE 02 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154•4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX; 414-768-7158 

G:itlegd~!ii fri~t 

$ 1il c~~@Zt) 

s -
s S'""a-,.~-
s.S-Oi","-> 

l':'.Jlgm1r.'.forme1.disposbld.doc 



03/19/03 13:12 FAX 414 247 5110 
63/19/2003 10:51" 4147687158 

~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 1Nc. 

SCHAUER & ASSOC 
SIGMA E:NVIRDNMENTAL 

COST ESTIMA'l'E FOR 
LISTED HAZARDOUS WA.STE WATER D]Sl'OSAL 

Sigma Proj~t Reference# 7l 15 

Task 

Mobilization/demobiliz:.ltion 

Water Disposal 

Other (describe): 

Projed Name: Badger Le,a,c 
Project Location: W9t Alli:!T WI 

Estim•te Required By: Matcb 21, 2003 
Process: I!II Cleanini 
llnpaded witb: PCE 

# of"Unjt§ Unit Unit!1ice 

1 
Lump sJ-n:;. !J!' 
sum 

--Me-~ - sJ3o.~ p;:;:~::r 
$ -

TOTAL BID COST 

..... ., ... 
CornpanyName! lltit#. 5;z&J,/ ~-,1)c.1 J 

'41002 
PAGE 02 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

.E,;.cended Pric!2 

$ ;J)O. ~ 

s lf~O.~ 

s -
$ 7/0. be; 

Signature: ~' // ~ Date: ;5 /2 9 /4 3 
I 

Title: !lv,}'ee,f n c.-... qr~-,, 

Please return to: 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATIN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154 

Fax: (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s); Groundwater Analytical Summary Tables 

F:\slgma\fo1T11S\disposhid.doc @ 



03/21/03 17:05 _F_AX_41_4_2_47_5_1l_O ____ SCHAUER & ASSOC 

Fax Coversheet 
iO: Marty Nessman 

COMPANY: Sigma 

FAX NUMBER: 414-768-7158 

FROM: Chris Duba 

DATE: 3/21/03 

~ONYX 

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR TI-tE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS 
ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL. 

II lhe reeder of this message is net lh4 lnlended radpi&nl, or the employee or agent l'l!6ponslble for delivet'ing lhe messaga lo the Intended 
recipient, you are nolitied lhat any diuemlneijon or ditll1bu~o11 of this communlcstion is slrielly prohibiled. If YoU h11va received lhls 
communlcalion in etr0r, pl~a notify us IJIY!lediataly by telephone. and re tum ttie original rnessiigs to ua by malt, Thank You. 

Number of 1otal Pages Including Cover: 2 
\, 

Special Comm'ents / Instructions: Following Is the bid you requested. If you have any 
questions please give me a call. 
Thanks Chris 

SupMor Spocisl Servlcet, Inc, 
38013 W~st Elm Street, Milwa~1kee, WI 53209 
Tel: 414 247 5100 • Faic: 414 247 5110 
WIWl.supersped;eil.r::om 

VIVENDI 
Environment 



SCHAUER & ASSOC 03/21/03 17:05 FA.I 414 247 5110 
~3/21/2003 11:16 4147687158 SIGMA ENVI~Al 

~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
S01L TRANSl'ORT ATlON AND LAND:F'lLL DISPOSAL 

S~a Project Reference#~ 
Projei;t Name: Bade:er Lease 

Project Location: WC5t AlJJ~, Wisconsin 
Estimate ~equired By: March 21, :Z003 

I_ask # QfUnits !hill :IJnit Price 

Mobili:z;ationidemobilization (per event) 1 Lump $Sdi~ 
sum 

Solid Waste Disposal (Subtitle D 39 Drums 

s 33.~ LandOO) 

Hazardous Waste Disposal {Subtitle: C 3 Drums $ / 7G,. t:10 

Landfill) 

Other (describe): Ov.:r-pacldng of 11 Prums ·a.E:t'P $, :.:._:·-·. 

Damaged 5S gal. S<,il DJ'Ums (Solid 
Waste) 

* l tia!i..Je.. t-1..i\l l be c;Pf'""t>.lt.d' I::,,,. tlJspoS<. I TOTAL BID COST 
, 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 63154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX:414-768•7156 

Extl'Jilded Price 

54 . ,. - . g;.t··· s l'o~ .. ·:. 

s iJ ll;). 87. s2e 

s JI s;;s.~ 

sJ7S:~ 

s.:2S7b. 00 

Signature: _ _._..=----........ ---------­

Title: IL ' . t f Md h c -e. y--

Date; 3/;; I/ t) .3 

Please returu to: 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATTN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53 J 54 

Fax: (414) 768~7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s): Soil Analytical Summary Tables, WDNR "Contained-In Determination•· 

h\bdgrle!lS\7l IS\dispo$bid.doc * 



I 
I 
I 
I 

I , 
I 

r 

TO: 

FR: 

DATE: 

~ 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. 
Special Waste Service Center 
W124 N9355 Boundary Road 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

(262)253-8620 Ext. 101 FAX(262)253-1322 
Toll Free l-888-964-4700 Ext. 101 

Y""-. <. r \.- ; ...__ ~s.c;.~-,,c; ....... 

~3f s,J; ... d. 

'2>1 Q.c:, 

FAX# 'll~-l~[- 7IS$l 

NUMBER OF PAGES ~ (including this cover sheet) 

COMMENTS: 

, '· 

IF YOU SHOULD HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, OR IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, 
PLEASE CONTACT US IMMEDIATLEY. THANK YOU. 

r•d !Bc?l-€S2-292 ~uawa!>euew a~seM esg:so €0 02 .Jew 

I .. . . 

;:­
! 



03/18/2003 16:00 4147687158 SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL PAGE 02 

~SIGMA 220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414·76B-71<14 
FAX: 41<1-768-7158 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

?. • d 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
SOIL TRANSPORTATION ANO LANDFlLL DISPOSAL 

Sigma Projed Refereoce#..71M 
Project Name: Bade:,er Lease 

Project Location: West Allis. Wisconsig 
Estimate Required By: March 20, 2003 

Task # of Units Unit Unit Price 

Mobilization!dcmobiliz.ation (per event) 1 Lump s~ sum 

Solid WaMe Disposal (SuhtlUe J> 39 Drums 

Landfill) s5o.oo 

Hazardous Waste Disposal (Subtitle C 3 Drums $ /].S,OCJ 
Landfill) 

Other (describe): Over-packing of lt 

Damaged 55 gal. Soil Dnuns (Solid 

Drums s9o,QO. 
Waste) 

TOT AL BID COST 

Extended Price 

s/r;oo,oo 

sl, 950,00 , 

$ !3J.Q:3 ,DO 

$12D,l)Q 

si!Jt£>,Q() 

Company Name: c.,,;)c...~A·<.. Y::>c,~~:e..,,-\. o..f: W i>CO\o....S.~"- JI...-....~ , 

SignatureX~ .::s__ll;J Date: ':?:,)@_Q / ~ 
Title: U.. ::-A£j \ ':;::::,cJ-e.s. 

Please return to: 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
ATTN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek. WI 53154 

Fa.'t: (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

Attachment(s}: Soil Analytical Summary Tables, WDNR "Contained-In Detennination" 

Vlbdgrle:u\71 IS'.disposbid.doc (i) 

182l-ES2-292 -:iuawa,eue14 a-:isel'l esE=so 1::0 02 Je14 
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, ·'03/25/2001 12: 54 2627245479 MALLARD RIDGE PAGE 01 

Kos!ml Hawk ROF Mallard Rldgg RDF 
W8479 Hwy 11 
Oelava1', W!SCOnsin 53115 
Phone: (262)724-3257 
Fax: (262}724-5479 

1989 Oakes Road 
Racine, WJSconsin 53406 
Phone: (800)924-2388 
Fax; (262}884-7096 

Republic Services, Inc. 

Fax 
To: Martin Nessman From: Jodi Acheson 

Fax: {414)768-7158 Date: March 25, 2003 

Phone: Pages: 2 

Re: Drum Proposal ec: 

□ Urgent @ForRaviaw □ Please Comme-,t □ Please Rnply □ Plensn Recycle 

•Comments: Following is the proposal for drums from Badger Lease. Thank you for the opportunity to quote on 
this project. Pl83se feel free to call with any questions. 

Thanks, 



'03/25/2001 12:54 2627245479 
03/19/2003 09:13 414/68/1~8 

MALLARD RIDGE 
~.L~MA t:.NV lt'<l.ll'il'il:.l't 11-\L 

[£SIGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

COST ESTIMATE FOR 
SOIL TRANSPORTATJON ANJJ LANDFILL DISPOSAL 

Sigma Proj,:ct Referet1ee #:JJJ,! 
l'l"oj,:d ?\'•me: B!!de;';t Lease 

Projl!lCt ;Location: Wtst Allis. )YbisonKln 
Estimate .Rf!q'lired By: M•rch 20, 2003 

rnk ti. of Units !mi! JJnit frk~ 

Mobilization/demobilization (per event) 1 Lump $ N/A 
sum 

Solid W1113te Disposal (Subtitle D 39 Drums 

Landfill) s zJ.oo 
Ha2ardous Waste Dispcsa] (Subtitle C 3 Drums S 425.0Q 
Landfi))) 

Other (describe::): Over-pac;:king of 1l Drums s 83.00 
Damaged SS gal. Soil Prum& (Solid 
Waste) 

TOTAL BID COST 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PAGE 02 
I Hl.l~ UL 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Greek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

~~I!md~rJ Ede~ 

-
21847.00 

1,275.00 

913.00 

$ 5,035.00 

Company Name: Republic Services, Inc. 

Signature: ~A.',~ 

Title: SpeciaJ,_ Waste Consultant 

Date: March 25, 2003 

----=a..,...:=....a........:::::..::--======-------
Please retum to: 

Sigma Environmental Servic~, Inc. 
ATTN: Martin Nessman 
220 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Cteek, Wl 53154 

Fax: (414) 768-7158 
Phone: (414) 768-7144 

At.tachment(s): Soil Analytical Summary Tables, WDNR .. Contained-In Determination" 
Note: Number of units specified in the bid is the minimum charge for drum disposal: 

If hazardous drums meet treatment standardsof 60 ppm a reduced charge of 
$275.00 per drum would apply. One hour of site cime is provided, $85.00 per 
hour charge for time ~ver one hour. Rates are valid £or 60 days. 

l:\bdgrl~\71151di$pOsbid,dce * 


